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STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE RESPONSIBILITY 

September 16, 2013 

Management of the University is responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial 

statements, the notes and all other financial information contained in this financial report. 

Management has prepared the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting 

principles and guidelines developed by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants.  In order 

to achieve the objective of fair presentation in all material respects, reasonable estimates and 

professional judgements were used.  Management believes the consolidated financial statements 

present fairly the University’s financial position as at April 30, 2013, April 30, 2012 and May 1, 

2011, and the results of its operations for the years ended April 30, 2013 and April 30, 2012. 

In fulfilling its responsibilities and recognizing the limits inherent in all systems, management has 

developed and maintains a system of internal control designed to provide reasonable assurance 

that University assets are safeguarded from loss and that the accounting records are a reliable 

basis for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements.  The system of internal controls 

is monitored by the University’s internal audit service. 

The Board of Governors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for 

financial reporting and is ultimately responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated 

financial statements.  The Board of Governors carries out its responsibility for review of the 

consolidated financial statements principally through the Audit Committee.  All members of the 

Audit Committee are not officers or employees of the University.  The Audit Committee meets 

with management, the external auditors as well as the internal auditors, to discuss the results of 

audit examinations and financial reporting matters and to satisfy itself that each party is properly 

discharging its responsibilities.  The external and internal auditors have full access to the Audit 

Committee with or without the presence of management. 

The consolidated financial statements for the years ended April 30, 2013 and April 30, 2012 have 

been audited by KPMG LLP, Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants, the auditors 

appointed by the Board of Governors.  The independent auditors’ report outlines the scope of 

their audit and their opinion on the preparation of the information included in the consolidated 

financial statements. 

 
 
   
Allan Rock, President 
 
 
   
P. Marc Joyal, 
Vice-President, Resources 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 
To the Board of Governors of the University of Ottawa 
 

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the University of Ottawa, which 

comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at April 30, 2013, April 30, 2012 and May 1, 

2011, the consolidated statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the years ended 

April 30, 2013 and April 30, 2012, and notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and 

other explanatory information. 

 
Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 
 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial 

statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such 

internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 
 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. 

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those 

standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform an audit to obtain 

reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material 

misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 

consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the entity's 

preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 

the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of 

accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well 

as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 

basis for our audit opinion. 



 

 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 

financial position of the University of Ottawa as at April 30, 2013, April 30, 2012 and May 1, 2011, and its 

consolidated statements of operations, changes in net assets and cash flows for the years ended April 30, 

2013 and April 30, 2012, in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

Other Matter 

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements taken as 

a whole. The supplementary information included in Schedule 1 is presented for purposes of additional 

analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information has been 

subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and, in our 

opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements taken as 

a whole. 

 

 

Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 

September 16, 2013 

Ottawa, Canada 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 
 
April 30, 2013, April 30, 2012 and May 1, 2011 
(in thousands of dollars) 
 

   April 30, April 30, May 1, 
  2013 2012 2011 

    
    

Assets 
 
Current assets: 

Cash and short-term investments (note 4) $ 318,795 $ 354,122 $ 354,748 
Accounts receivable (note 5) 94,696 82,233 86,541 
Inventories and other 11,071 10,845 9,370 
  424,562 447,200 450,659 

 
Long-term investments (note 6) 411,309 368,248 352,320 
Capital assets (note 7)  1,612,251 1,546,914 1,487,521 
 
  $ 2,448,122 $ 2,362,362 $ 2,290,500 

 

Liabilities and Net Assets 
 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 8) $ 96,423 $ 89,696 $ 75,102 
Deferred revenue (note 9) 237,661 221,965 202,466 
Current portion of long-term debt (note 12) 1,136 1,060 1,998 
  335,220 312,721 279,566 

 
Deferred contributions related to capital assets (note 10) 348,882 329,032 300,686 
Employee future benefits (note 11) 241,006 212,101 210,002 
Long-term debt (note 12) 180,228 181,447 209,726 
  1,105,336 1,035,301 999,980 
 
Net assets: 

Unrestricted - operating 3,223 2,336 1,806 
Internally restricted - employee future benefits (241,006) (212,101) (210,002) 
Internally restricted - other (note 13) 289,600 309,860 337,968 
Endowments (note 14) 201,243 183,870 177,895 
Invested in capital assets (note 15) 1,089,726  1,043,096 982,853   
  1,342,786 1,327,061 1,290,520 

Commitments and contingent liabilities (note 18) 
 
  $ 2,448,122 $ 2,362,362 $ 2,290,500 

 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
 
On behalf of the Board: 
 
______________________ President ______________________ Treasurer 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Consolidated Statements of Operations 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
(in thousands of dollars) 
 

  2013 2012 

 
Revenue: 

Operating grants   $ 380,774 $ 374,552 
Research grants and contracts (note 22)  125,564 135,907 
Capital grants (note 10)  6,853 5,818 
Tuition and other fees  303,495 274,350 
Donations  11,641 11,216 
Investment income (note 6)  40,079 24,730 
Sale of services  17,085 18,230 
Student housing  18,878 18,489 
Other  18,693 17,081 
   923,062 880,373 

 
Expenses: 

Salaries and employee benefits (note 16)  606,710 542,556 
Scholarships and bursaries  70,185 67,087 
Supplies and other services  87,906 86,817 
External institutional contracts (note 17)  30,187 28,975 
Travel  17,121 16,851 
Professional fees  28,673 27,053 
Interest and bank fees  12,169 12,900 
Amortization of capital assets  53,707 48,015 
Other  17,889 15,371 
   924,547 845,625 

 
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses  

before undernoted item  (1,485) 34,748 
 
Reimbursement of interest rate swaps (note 12)  –   (5,448) 

 
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses   $ (1,485) $ 29,300 

 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
(in thousands of dollars) 
 

   Internally   Net assets   
  restricted -  Internally  invested 
 Unrestricted - employee restricted -  in capital  
April 30, 2013  operating  future benefits other Endowments assets Total 

 
Net assets balance, beginning of year $ 2,336 $ (212,101) $ 309,860 $ 183,870 $ 1,043,096 $ 1,327,061 
 
Deficiency of revenue over expenses  (1,485) –   –   –   –   (1,485) 
 
Net assets invested in capital assets (note 15)  (46,549) –   –   –   46,549 –   
 
Internally restricted - employee future benefits (note 11) 28,905 (28,905) –   –   –   –   
 
Internally restricted - other  20,016  –   (20,260) 244 –   –   
 
Endowment contributions  –   –   –   4,281 –   4,281 
 
Restricted investment income net of transfers on  

endowment funds –   –   –   12,848 –   12,848  
 
Increase in unrealized losses on the interest   

rate swaps designated as cash flow hedges  –   –   –   –   81  81 
 

Net assets balance, end of year $ 3,223  $ (241,006) $ 289,600 $ 201,243 $ 1,089,726 $ 1,342,786 

 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
(in thousands of dollars) 
 

  Internally   Net assets   
  restricted -  Internally  invested 
 Unrestricted - employee restricted -  in capital  
April 30, 2012  operating  future benefits other Endowments assets Total 

 
Net assets balance, beginning of year $ 1,806 $ (210,002) $ 337,968 $ 177,895 $ 982,853 $ 1,290,520 
 
Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses  34,748 –   –   –   (5,448) 29,300 
 
Net assets invested in capital assets (note 15)  (61,667) –   ‒   –   61,667 ‒   
 
Internally restricted - employee future benefits (note 11) 2,099 (2,099) –   –   –   –   
 
Internally restricted - other   25,350    –   (28,108) 2,758 ‒   ‒   
 
Endowment contributions  ‒   ‒   ‒   6,480 ‒   6,480  
 
Restricted investment income net of transfers on  

endowment funds  ‒   ‒   ‒   (3,263) ‒   (3,263) 
 
Increase in unrealized losses on the interest rate  

swaps designated as cash flow hedges  ‒   –   ‒   ‒   4,024   4,024   
 

Net assets balance, end of year $ 2,336 $ (212,101) $ 309,860 $ 183,870 $ 1,043,096 $ 1,327,061 

 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
(in thousands of dollars) 
 

  2013 2012 
 
Cash provided by (used in): 
 
Operating activities: 

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses $ (1,485) $ 29,300 
Items which do not involve cash: 
 Amortization of capital assets 53,707 48,015 

Deferred contributions related to capital assets  
recognized as revenue (note 10) (23,047) (20,551) 

 Increase  in employee future benefits liability 28,905 2,099   
  58,080 58,863 

 
Net change in non-cash working capital balances 9,733 36,926 
  67,813 95,789 

 
Investing activities: 

Net acquisitions of capital assets (119,044) (107,408) 
Net acquisitions of long-term investments (43,061) (15,928) 
  (162,105) (123,336) 

 
Financing activities: 

Increase of deferred contributions related to capital  
assets (note 10) 42,897 48,897 

Repayment of long-term debt (1,061) (30,641) 
Reimbursement of interest rate swap ‒   5,448 
Contributions and investment income earned for 

endowment fund 17,129 3,217   
  58,965 26,921 
 

Decrease in cash and short-investments (35,327) (626) 
 
Cash and short-term investments, beginning of year 354,122 354,748 
 
Cash and short-term investments, end of year (note 4) $  318,795 $ 354,122 
 
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements. 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

1. Objectives and purpose: 

The University of Ottawa is a bilingual research university offering undergraduate and graduate 

level education programs.  The objectives of the University, as well as the powers of the Board of 

Governors and of the Senate, are defined in the "University of Ottawa Act, 1965".  The University 

is a registered charity and is therefore exempt from income taxes under section 149(1) (f) of the 

Income Tax Act of Canada. 

The University is a not-for-profit organization for accounting purposes.  On May 1, 2012, the 

University adopted Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations in Part III of the 

CICA Handbook.  These are the first financial statements prepared in accordance with these 

Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

In accordance with the transitional provisions in Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit 

organizations, the University has adopted the changes retrospectively, subject to certain 

exemptions allowed under these standards.  The transition date is May 1, 2011 and all 

comparative information provided has been presented by applying Canadian accounting 

standards for not-for-profit organizations. 

A summary of transitional adjustments recorded to net assets and excess of revenue over 

expenses is provided in note 3. 

 

2. Significant accounting policies: 

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with 

Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations and include the following 

significant accounting policies: 

(a) Basis of presentation: 

The University accounts for its investments using the equity method. Relevant financial 

information of its subsidiaries is provided in note 21. 

(b) Revenue recognition: 

The University recognizes contributions in accordance with the deferral method of accounting 

for contributions for not-for-profit organizations.  

Contributions and investment income externally restricted for purposes other than 

endowment are deferred and recognized as revenue in the period in which the related 

expenses are incurred. Externally restricted amounts can only be used for the purposes 

designated by external parties. 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(b) Revenue recognition (continued): 

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if amounts 

can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.  Due to the uncertainty 

involved in collecting pledged donations, they are not recognized until received. 

Endowment contributions and restricted investment revenue earned on endowments and not 

disbursed are recognized as direct increases in net assets in the period in which they are 

received or earned. 

Externally restricted contributions received towards the acquisition of capital assets are 

deferred and amortized to income on the same basis as the related depreciable capital 

assets are amortized. 

Tuition and other fees are recognized as revenue based on the academic period of the 

related courses or programs. 

Other types of revenue are recognized in the period to which they relate. 

(c) Investments: 

Short-term investments are cashable on demand and long-term investments consist of 

pooled and segregated funds. 

Funds are either managed by external fund managers or maintained as working capital and 

invested in fixed income investments. 

Investments denominated in foreign currencies are translated using rates of exchange in 

effect at the consolidated statement of financial position date. 

(d) Inventories: 

Inventories of merchandise held for resale are recorded at the lower of cost and replacement 

cost.  Cost is determined using the average cost basis. 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(e) Capital assets: 

Purchased capital assets are recorded at cost, less accumulated amortization, except for 

land acquired prior to May 1, 2011 which is recorded at deemed cost, being fair value at May 

1, 2011. Contributed capital assets are recorded at fair value at the date of contribution.  

Capital assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, which 

are: 

 

Buildings  40 years 
Books  5 years 
Equipment and furniture  10 years 
Computer equipment  3 years 
Construction in progress Once in service, in accordance with asset type 

 

(f) Employee future benefits: 

The University maintains a defined benefit pension plan which provides a pension to 

employees based on their length of service and average earnings. In addition to the 

University's pension plan, the University provides certain post-employment and post-

retirement benefits ("other benefits") to eligible employees, and to their dependents under 

certain conditions, such as severance payments, life insurance, and health and dental 

benefits.  A significant portion of the University's employees may become eligible for these 

benefits upon retirement.  The University has adopted the following policies: 

 The University uses the deferral and amortization approach to account for its defined 

benefit plans.  The University accrues its obligations under the defined benefit plans as 

the employees render the services necessary to earn the pension and other retirement 

benefits.   

 The actuarial determination of the accrued benefit obligations for pensions and other 

retirement benefits uses the projected benefit method prorated on service (which 

incorporates management's best estimate of expected plan investment performance, 

future salary levels, other cost escalation, retirement ages of employees and other 

actuarial factors).   

 The estimated present value of post-employment and post-retirement benefits is charged 

to operations over the employees' estimated years of service to the date of eligibility.  

Pension costs related to current services are charged to operations as services are 

rendered from the date the employee joined the plan to the assumed retirement age.   

 For the purpose of calculating the expected return on pension plan assets, those assets 

are valued at fair value.  
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(f) Employee future benefits (continued): 

 The latest valuation for financial statement purposes was completed by an independent 

actuary as at April 30, 2013 which is also the measurement date used to determine the 

plan assets and the accrued benefit obligation.  The most recent actuarial valuation on 

the pension plan for funding purposes filed was dated January 1, 2013 and the next 

required valuation will be filed as of January 1, 2016 at the latest. 

 Actuarial gains (losses) on plan assets arise from the difference between the actual return 

on plan assets for a period and the expected return on plan assets for that period.  

Actuarial gains (losses) on the accrued benefit obligation arise from differences between 

actual and expected experience and from changes in the actuarial assumptions used to 

determine the accrued benefit obligation.  The excess of the net accumulated actuarial 

gains (losses) over 10 percent of the greater of the accrued benefit obligation and the fair 

value of plan assets is amortized over the average remaining service period of active 

employees.  The average remaining service period of the active employees has been 

determined as at May 1, 2010 to be 11.3 years for the pension plan and to be between 10 

and 13 years for other employee future benefits. 

 Past service costs from plan amendments are deferred and amortized on a straight-line 

basis over the average remaining service period of employees active at the date of the 

amendment. 

 On May 1, 2011, the University transitioned to the Canadian accounting standards for 

not-for-profit organizations. The University has elected to recognize all cumulative 

actuarial gains and losses and past services costs in opening net assets on the date of 

transition, as disclosed in note 3. 

 The University also has a defined contribution plan providing pension benefits to some of 

its employees.  The cost of the defined contribution plan is recognized based on the 

contributions required to be made during each period. 

(g) Financial instruments: 

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition.  Freestanding derivative 

instruments that are not in a qualifying hedging relationship and equity instruments that are 

quoted in an active market are subsequently measured at fair value.  All other financial 

instruments are subsequently recorded at cost or amortized cost, unless management has 

elected to carry the instruments at fair value. All derivatives are recorded on the consolidated 

statement of financial position at fair value. 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(g) Financial instruments (continued): 

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments measured subsequently 

at fair value are expensed as incurred.  All other financial instruments are adjusted by 

transaction costs incurred on acquisition and financing costs, which are amortized using the 

straight-line method. 

Financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the fiscal year 

if there are indicators of impairment.  If there is an indicator of impairment, the University 

determines if there is a significant adverse change in the expected amount or timing of future 

cash flows from the financial asset.  If there is a significant adverse change in the expected 

cash flows, the carrying value of the financial asset is reduced to the highest of the present 

value of the expected cash flows, the amount that could be realized from selling the financial 

asset or the amount the University expects to realize by exercising its right to any collateral.  

If events and circumstances reverse in a future period, an impairment loss will be reversed to 

the extent of the improvement, not exceeding the initial carrying value.  

The University enters into interest rate swaps to hedge the effect of changes in interest rates 

on its long-term debt.  The University uses the accrual basis of accounting for hedges.  Gains 

or losses realized on the settlement of the hedging item are deferred until the settlement of 

the hedged item. 

At the inception of hedging relationship, the University designates that hedge accounting will 

be applied.  The University formally documents the hedging relationship between the hedging 

instruments and hedged item.  At the inception of the hedge and throughout its term, the 

terms of the hedging item and hedged item are the same.   

Hedge accounting is used only when the notional amount of the swap matches the principal 

amount of the hedged item, the fair value of the swap at the inception is nil, the fixed rate is 

the same throughout the swap and the variable rate is based on the same index and includes 

the same or no adjustment and the debt instrument cannot be settled before maturity and the 

swap matures within two weeks of the maturity date of the debt. 

Payments made under the swaps are recognized as expenses in the consolidated statement 

of operations. 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(h) Internal restrictions: 

The University internally restricts the use of portions of its operating net assets for specific 

future uses.  When incurred, related expenses are charged to operations, and the balance of 

internally restricted assets is reduced accordingly. 

(i) Contributed services: 

Because of the difficulty in determining their fair value, contributed services provided to the 

University are not recognized in these consolidated financial statements. 

(j) Use of estimates: 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting 

standards for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and 

assumptions that affect the amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of contingent 

assets and liabilities and the amounts of revenues and expenses recorded in the financial 

statements.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

These estimates are reviewed annually and as adjustments become necessary, they are 

recorded in the financial statements in the period in which they become known. 

Significant management estimates include assumptions used in determining the fair values of 

investments and interest rate swaps and in the calculation of the employee future benefit 

liability. 
 

3. Transitional adjustments:  

(a) Net assets: 

The following table summarizes the impact of the transition to Canadian accounting 

standards for not-for-profit organizations on the University's net assets as of May 1, 2011 (in 

thousands of dollars): 
 

 
Net assets: 

As previously reported under Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles, April 30, 2011   $ 904,071 

Transition election to record land at fair value (i)  727,967 
Transition election to recognize all cumulative actuarial 

gains and losses and past services costs  
 on employee future benefits (ii)  (348,578) 
Transition adjustment to buildings and deferred  
 contributions related to capital assets (iii)  7,060 

 
Restated, May 1, 2011   $1,290,520 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

3. Transitional adjustments (continued):  

(a) Net assets (continued): 

In accordance with transitional provisions of Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit 

organizations, the University has elected to use the following exemptions:  

(i) Fair value: 

The University has elected to measure land at fair value as at May 1, 2011. 

(ii) Employee future benefits: 

The University has elected to recognize all cumulative actuarial gains and losses and 

past services costs on employee future benefits in opening net assets. 

(iii) Buildings: 

The University has made a transitional adjustment to buildings and deferred capital 

contributions related to capital assets. 

(b) Excess of revenue over expenses: 

As a result of the above noted elections and the retrospective application of Canadian 

accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, the University recorded the following 

adjustments to excess of revenue over expenses for the year ended April 30, 2012 (in 

thousands of dollars): 
 

 
Excess of revenue over expenses: 

As previously reported under Canadian generally  
accepted accounting principles for year ended  
April 30, 2012   $ 28,158 

Decrease to employee future benefit expense  
as a result of electing to recognize all cumulative  
actuarial gains and losses  477 

Increase to capital grants as a result of transitional 
 adjustment to deferred contributions related to  
 capital assets  439 
Decrease in amortization of capital assets as a result  
 of transitional adjustment to buildings  226 

 

Restated for the year ended April 30, 2012   $ 29,300 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 
 

4. Cash and short-term investments: 
 
Fair value (in thousands of dollars): 
 

  Pooled Segregated  
April 30, 2013  funds funds Total 
 
Cash $ 47,263 $ 86,489 $ 133,752 
Government bonds 22,370 8,793 31,163 
Corporate bonds 23,283 130,597 153,880 
 
  $ 92,916 $ 225,879 $ 318,795 

 
 

 Pooled Segregated  
April 30, 2012 funds funds Total 

 
Cash $ 95,060 $ 94,224 $ 189,284 
Government bonds 13,546 9,456 23,002 
Corporate bonds 16,705 125,131 141,836 
 
  $ 125,311 $ 228,811 $ 354,122 

 
 

 Pooled Segregated  
May 1, 2011  funds funds Total 
 
Cash $ 127,345 $ 82,610 $ 209,955 
Government bonds 12,660 3,682 16,342 
Corporate bonds 16,782 111,669 128,451 
 
  $  156,787 $ 197,961 $ 354,748 

 

Government bonds have interest rates ranging from 1.8% to 5.4% (April 30, 2012 - 1.7% to 4.9%; 

May 1, 2011 - Nil% to 3.4%) and maturity dates up to 2016 (April 30, 2012 - 2016; May 1, 2011 - 

2034).  Corporate bonds have interest rates ranging from 1.4% to 9.3% (April 30, 2012 - 2.3% to 

7.3%; May 1, 2011 - 2.3% to 7.4%) and maturity dates up to 2067 (April 30, 2012 - 2053; May 1, 

2011 - 2049). 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 

 

5. Accounts receivable: 
 

  April 30, April 30, May 1, 
(in thousands of dollars) 2013 2012 2011 
 
Accounts receivable $ 102,015 $ 88,945 $ 93,074 

 
Less allowance for doubtful accounts 7,319 6,712 6,533 

 
   $ 94,696 $  82,233  $ 86,541 

 

6. Long-term investments: 

Fair value: 
 

 Pooled Segregated  
April 30, 2013 (in thousands of dollars) funds funds Total 

 
Fixed income $ 98,309 $ 9,040 $ 107,349 
Canadian equities 32,354 482 32,836 
Foreign equities 110,324 83,271 193,595 
Real estate and infrastructure 37,129 ‒   37,129 
Hedge funds 40,400 ‒   40,400 
 
  $ 318,516 $ 92,793 $ 411,309 

 

 Pooled Segregated  
April 30, 2012 (in thousands of dollars) funds funds Total 

 
Fixed income $ 90,736 $ 24,667 $ 115,403 
Canadian equities 23,125 551 23,676 
Foreign equities 133,742 38,406 172,148 
Real estate and infrastructure 21,534 ‒   21,534 
Hedge funds 35,487 ‒   35,487 
 
  $ 304,624 $ 63,624 $ 368,248 
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UNIVERSITY OF OTTAWA 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 

 

6. Long-term investments (continued): 

Fair value (continued): 
 

 

 Pooled Segregated  
May 1, 2011 (in thousands of dollars) funds funds Total 

 
Fixed income $ 118,271 $ 19,806 $ 138,077 
Canadian equities 26,444 ‒   26,444 
Foreign equities 98,137 74,385 172,522 
Real estate and infrastructure 15,277 ‒   15,277 
Hedge funds ‒   ‒   ‒   
 
  $ 258,129 $ 94,191 $ 352,320 

 

Coupon interest rates on fixed income investments range from 2.7% to 6.8% (April 30, 2012 - 

Nil% to 8.8%; May 1, 2011 - Nil% to 8.5%) and the investments mature between 2021 and 2068 

(April 30, 2012 - 2012 and 2068; May 1, 2011 - 2011 and 2031).  

 

Investment income is comprised of: 

 

(In thousands of dollars)  2013 2012 
 
Investment income   $       25,499 $     18,334  
Realized gains on investments  10,416                  375      
Unrealized gains on investments  4,164               6,021  
 
Total   $     40,079 $      24,730 
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7. Capital assets: 
 

  Accumulated Net book 
April 30, 2013 (in thousands of dollars) Cost amortization value 

 
Land $      766,719  $ –   $     766,719  
Buildings 957,153 277,474 679,679 
Construction in progress 39,152 –    39,152 
Books 65,845 44,433 21,412 
Equipment and furniture 180,162 83,308 96,854 
Computer equipment 25,713 17,278 8,435 
 

  $ 2,034,744 $    422,493  $ 1,612,251  

 
 

  Accumulated Net book 
April 30, 2012 (in thousands of dollars) Cost amortization value 

 
Land $ 763,754  $ –   $ 763,754 
Building 826,662 256,626 570,036 
Construction in progress 96,717 –   96,717 
Books 54,780 34,706 20,074 
Equipment and furniture 162,475 75,374 87,101 
Computer equipment 24,417 15,185 9,232 
 
  $ 1,928,805 $ 381,891 $ 1,546,914 

 

 

  Accumulated Net book 
May 1, 2011 (in thousands of dollars) Cost amortization value 

 
Land $ 763,600 $ ‒   $ 763,600 
Building 800,608 237,776 562,832 
Construction in progress 45,752 ‒   45,752 
Books 46,221 27,336 18,885 
Equipment and furniture 156,531 73,002 83,529 
Computer equipment 23,917 10,994 12,923 
 
  $ 1,836,629 $  349,108 $ 1,487,521 
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7. Capital assets (continued): 

The increase in net book value of capital assets is due to the following: 
 

(In thousands of dollars)  2013 2012 
 
Balance, beginning of year    $ 1,546,914 $ 1,487,521 
 
Acquisitions of capital assets:  

Funded by restricted contributions  54,978 29,131 
Funded by internal resources  59,778 74,613 
Funded by the use of debentures  ‒   21 
Donations of capital assets  4,288 3,643 

    119,044 107,408 
 

Amortization of capital assets     (53,707) (48,015) 
 
Balance, end of year   $ 1,612,251 $ 1,546,914 

 

In the year, the University removed from service, fully amortized capital assets with an original 

cost of $13.105 million (2012 - $15.232 million). 

 

8. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities: 

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are government remittances payable of 

$5.920 million (April 30, 2012 - $5.601 million; May 1, 2011 - $0.542 million), which includes 

amounts payable for HST and payroll related taxes. 
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9. Deferred revenue: 

Deferred revenue represents unexpended amounts which are subject to externally imposed 

restrictions.  Changes in the deferred revenue balance are as follows: 
 

(In thousands of dollars)  2013 2012 
 
Balance, beginning of year   $ 221,965 $ 202,466 
Contributions received during the year  518,121 532,066 
Recognized as revenue  (502,201) (507,355) 
Transfer to deferred contributions  

related to capital assets  (224) (5,212) 
 
Balance, end of year   $ 237,661 $ 221,965 
 

The balance is made up of the following: 
 

(In thousands of dollars) April 30, April 30, May 1, 
  2013 2012 2011 
 
Operating $ 24,435 $ 15,172 $ 20,369 
Sponsored research and trust 184,350 181,125 154,786 
Capital 28,876 25,668 27,311 
 
Total $ 237,661 $ 221,965 $ 202,466 
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Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 

 

10. Deferred capital contributions related to capital assets: 

Deferred contributions related to capital assets represent the unamortized amount of donations 

and grants used for the purchase of capital assets.  The changes in the deferred contributions 

balance for the period are as follows: 
 

(In thousands of dollars)  2013 2012 
 
Balance, beginning of year   $ 329,032 $ 300,686 

Transfer from deferred revenue  224 5,212 
Contributions received during the year  38,386 40,042 
Contributions in-kind received during the year   4,287 3,643 

     42,897 48,897 
 
Recognized as revenue: 

Research grants and contracts   (11,465) (10,239) 
Capital grants  (6,853) (5,818) 
Donations   (4,729) (4,494) 
    (23,047) (20,551) 
 

Balance, end of year  $     348,882 $ 329,032 

 

 

11. Employee future benefits: 

The University maintains a defined benefit retirement plan which provides a pension to 

employees based on their length of service and average earnings. 

In addition to the University's pension plan, the University provides certain post-employment and 

post-retirement benefits ("other benefits") to eligible employees, and to their dependents under 

certain conditions, such as severance payments, life insurance, and health and dental benefits.  A 

significant portion of the University's employees may become eligible for these benefits upon 

retirement.  These other benefits are not funded.  The calculation of pension and other benefits 

expense in accordance with the accounting policy is based on the current service cost of 

employee benefits and the amortization of experience gains and losses on assets and liabilities. 

The employee future benefits liability consists of the pension benefit plan for which the liability 

increased by $27.243 million (April 30, 2012 - increase by $0.969 million) and other benefits plan 

for which the liability increased by $1.662 million (April 30, 2012 - increase by $1.130 million). 
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11. Employee future benefits (continued): 

An internally restricted reserve has been established in the net assets of the statement of 

financial position in the amount of $33.424 million (April 30, 2012 - $29.279 million; May 1, 2011 - 

$28.931 million) to cover a portion of the costs of the other benefits. 

The employee future benefit liability is as follows:  
 

 (in thousands of dollars)  2013 2012 
 
Pension benefit plan: 
 
 Balance, beginning of year   $ (148,156) $ (147,187) 
 Expense  (69,565) (42,274) 
 Funding contributions  42,322 41,305 
     
Balance, end of year  (175,399) (148,156) 
 
Other benefit plan: 
 
 Balance, beginning of year    (63,945)  (62,815) 
 Expense  (5,920) (5,824) 
 Funding contributions  4,258 4,694 
 
Balance, end of year  (65,607) (63,945) 
 
 
Employee future benefit liability, end of year   $ (241,006) $ (212,101) 

 

Information about the University's employee future benefits is as follows:  
 

  April 30, April 30, May 1, 
Pension benefit plan (in thousands of dollars) 2013 2012 2011 
 
Accrued benefit obligation $ (2,131,510) $ (1,771,698) $ (1,494,606) 
Fair value of plan assets      1,551,692 1,383,001 1,347,419 
     
Plan deficit (579,818) (388,697) (147,187) 
 
Unamortized net actuarial loss 404,419 240,541 –   
 
Employee future benefit liability  $  (175,399)  $ (148,156) $ (147,187) 
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11. Employee future benefits (continued): 

 

 April 30, April 30, May 1, 
Other benefit plan (in thousands of dollars) 2013 2012 2011 

 
Accrued benefit obligation $  (78,725) $ (68,125) $ (62,815) 
Fair value of plan assets –   –   –   
     
Plan deficit (78,725) (68,125) (62,815) 
 
Unamortized net actuarial loss 13,118 4,180 –   
 
Employee future benefit liability  $     (65,607)  $ (63,945) $ (62,815) 
 

The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the University's accrued benefit 

obligations are as follows: 
 

 April 30, April 30, May, 1 
Pension benefit plan 2013 2012 2011 

 
Discount rate obligations  4.20%  5.00%  5.75% 
 
Expected long-term rate of  
 return on plan assets  6.10%  6.10%  6.25% 
 
Rate of compensation increase including  

inflation rate: gradual increases  
 from 2012 to 2017 1.50% - 3.50% 1.50% - 3.50% 4.00% 
 
Inflation rate  2.50%  2.50%  2.50% 

 
 

 April 30, April 30, May 1, 
Other benefit plan 2013 2012 2011 

 
Discount rate obligations 3.20% - 4.00%    3.90% - 4.80% 4.75% - 5.50%  
 
Expected long-term rate of  
 return on plan assets  N/A  N/A  N/A 
 
Rate of compensation increase including  

inflation rate: gradual increases  
 from 2012 to 2017 1.50% - 3.50%    1.50% - 3.50% 4.00% 
 
Inflation rate  N/A  N/A  N/A 
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11. Employee future benefits (continued): 

Information about the University’s employee future benefits is as follows: 
   

Pension benefit plan (in thousands of dollars)  2013 2012 
 

Employer's contributions – normal cost     $ 35,938 $ 34,921 
Employer’s contributions – special payment    6,384 6,384 
Employees' contributions  17,171 17,630 
 
Total contributions   $ 59,493 $ 58,935 

 
Total benefits paid        $     67,020 $ 67,081 
   
 

Other benefit plan (in thousands of dollars)  2013 2012 
 

Employer's contributions – normal cost     $ 4,258 $ 4,694 
Employer’s contributions – special payment    –   –   
Employees' contributions  –   –   
 
Total contributions   $ 4,258 $ 4,694 

 
Total benefits paid        $       4,258 $ 4,694 

The assumed discount rates, the expected long-term rates of return on plan assets and the rates 

of increase in future compensation used in determining the actuarial present value of the 

projected benefit obligations may vary according to the economic conditions. 

The assumed medical cost increase trend rate used in measuring the accumulated post-

retirement benefits obligation in 2011 and for each year thereafter is on average 7.0%. 

Pension plan assets are held by RBC Investor Services Trust.  Based on the fair value of the Plan 

assets at April 30, 2013, the assets of the Plan were composed of 56.2% in equities, 22.4% in 

fixed income investments, and 21.4% in real return assets (April 30, 2012 - 53.2% in equities, 

27.5% in fixed income investments, and 19.3% in real return assets; May 1, 2011 - 57.0% in 

equities, 30.9% in fixed income investments, and 12.1% in real return assets). 
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12. Long-term debt: 
 

(in thousands of dollars) April 30, April 30, May 1, 
  2013 2012 2011 
 
Variable rate loan on the Sports  

Complex converted to a fixed rate  
loan (SWAP) at 6.64%, maturing in  
February 2026 and repaid during 2012. $ ‒   $ ‒   $ 24,204 

Variable rate loan on a student residence 
converted to a fixed rate loan (SWAP) at  
7.465%, maturing in August 2026 with monthly  
payments of $228 including  
principal and interest. 22,885 23,875 24,797 

Mortgages on student residences maturing  
between January 2015 and June 2016 with  
semi-annual payments of $42 including  
principal and interest at rates between  
5.125% and 5.375%. 188 259 326 

Unsecured debentures, Series A, due  
April 15, 2043, bearing interest at a rate  
of 6.28%, interest payable in  
equal semi-annual payments. 150,000 150,000 150,000 

  173,073 174,134 199,327 
 

Accumulated unrealized losses on  
interest rate swaps designated as  
cash flow hedge 8,291 8,373 12,397 

  181,364 182,507 211,724 
 

 
Current portion (1,136) (1,060) (1,998) 
 
  $ 180,228 $ 181,447 $ 209,726 

 

The principal installments required to be paid over the next five years are as follows: 

 
  2014 $ 1,136 
  2015  1,218 
  2016  1,246 
  2017  1,324 
  2018  1,407 
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12. Long-term debt (continued): 

Interest rate swaps 

The University entered into interest rate swaps on a student residence and the Sports Complex to 

eliminate the impact on future cash flows relating to changes in interest rates. The accumulated 

unrealized losses on interest rate swap will be eliminated concurrently with the debt repayments 

up to the maturity date.  The fair value of the interest rate swaps is $8.291 million (April 30, 2012 - 

$8.373 million; May 1, 2011 - $12.397 million).  This amount has been recorded in long-term debt.   

In 2012, the University settled the interest rate swap relating to the variable rate loan on the 

Sports Complex, requiring a payment of $5.448 million by the University. 

Sinking fund 

A sinking fund was established for the purpose of accumulating funds to retire the $150 million 

Series A Unsecured Debentures due April 15, 2043.  The University invests an annual payment, 

so that, together with investment income, there will be sufficient funds necessary to extinguish the 

debt of $150 million, which is due on April 15, 2043.  As of April 30, 2013, the balance of the 

sinking fund including the accrued interest is $26,200 million (April 30, 2012 - $23,423 million; 

May 1, 2011 - $19,020 million).  This amount is included in long-term investments. 

Line of credit 

The University has lines of credit allowing it to borrow up to $22.5 million at an interest rate of 

prime.  These lines of credit are subject to annual renewal.  There was no outstanding balance as 

at April 30, 2013 (2012 - $Nil; 2011 - $Nil). 

Interest 
 

(In thousands of dollars) April 30, April 30, May 1, 
  2013 2012 2011 
 
Interest paid and incurred related to the  

long-term debt $ 11,173 $ 11,384 $ 12,917 
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13. Internally restricted net assets – other: 

The total of internally restricted net assets – other consists of the following: 
 

(In thousands of dollars) April 30, April 30, May 1, 
  2013 2012 2011 
 
Operating $ 134,650 $ 120,107 $ 140,867 
Sinking fund 26,200 23,423 19,020 
Ancillary enterprises 15,512 14,280 12,650 
Research  32,463 27,099 33,323 
Trust 18,918 18,633 18,078 
Capital 61,857 106,318 114,030 
 
Balance, end of year $    289,600  $ 309,860 $ 337,968 
 

14. Endowments: 

Endowments include restricted donations received by the University. Donations that have been 

internally designated as endowments are accounted for as transfers. Investment returns 

generated from endowments are used in accordance with the various purposes established by 

the donors or by the Board of Governors in the exercise of its discretion.  The University protects 

the future purchasing power of its endowments by designating a portion of the annual investment 

income earned to endowments, known as capital protection.  Further, the University has 

established a policy of setting the amount of income available for spending to 3.5% (2012 – 4.0%) 

of the 3 year average market value of the fund. The purpose of this policy is to allow the 

University to distribute a consistent amount of income from endowments on an annual basis 

regardless of the investment income earned in the fiscal year. 

Activities in the endowments were as follows: 
 

(In thousands of dollars) April 30, April 30, May 1, 
  2013 2012 2011 
 
Balance, beginning of year $ 183,870 $ 177,895 $ 164,571 

New contributions 4,525 9,238 5,641 
Investment revenue 19,647 2,948 14,235 
Distributions (6,799) (6,211) (6,552) 
 
Balance, end of year $    201,243  $ 183,870 $ 177,895 
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14. Endowments (continued): 

The balance is composed of the following funds: 
 

(In thousands of dollars) April 30, April 30, May 1, 
  2013 2012 2011 
 
Internally restricted $ 26,575 $ 24,635 $ 22,314 
Externally restricted 174,668 159,235 155,581 
 
  $     201,243 $ 183,870 $ 177,895 
 

The endowment fund consists of: 
 

 (In thousands of dollars) April 30, April 30, May 1, 
  2013 2012 2011 
 
Permanently endowed contributions $ 171,325 $ 166,800 $ 157,562 
Cumulative amount available for distribution 29,918 17,070 20,333 

 
  $ 201,243 $ 183,870 $ 177,895 

 

15. Net assets invested in capital assets: 

The net asset invested in capital assets consists of the following: 
 

(In thousands of dollars) April 30, April 30, May 1, 
  2013 2012 2011 
 
Capital assets $1,612,251  $ 1,546,914 $ 1,487,521 
Less amounts financed by:  

Long-term debt (note 12)   (23,073)  (24,134) (49,327) 
Debenture proceeds (142,279)  (142,279) (142,258) 
Deferred contributions  

related to capital assets (note 10)  (348,882)  (329,032) (300,686) 
Accumulated unrealized losses  

on interest rate swaps designated  
as cash flow hedges (note 12)  (8,291)  (8,373) (12,397) 

  
Balance, end of year $1,089,726  $ 1,043,096 $ 982,853 
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Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012 
 

 

15. Net assets invested in capital assets (continued): 

The change in net assets invested in capital assets is calculated as follows: 
 

(In thousands of dollars)  2013 2012 
 
Repayment of long-term debt   $         1,062 $ 30,641 
Acquisitions of capital assets  119,044 107,408 
Deferred contributions related to capital  

assets recognized as revenue (note 10)  23,047 20,551 
Increase in net assets invested in capital assets  143,153 158,600 
  
Amortization of capital assets (note 7)  (53,707) (48,015) 
Transfer from deferred revenue (note 9)  (224) (5,212) 
Capital asset contributions received (note 10)  (42,673) (43,685) 
Use of debentures (note 7)  ‒   (21) 
Unrealized gains (losses) on the interest rate swaps  

designated as cash flow hedges  81 (1,424) 
Decrease in net assets invested in capital assets    (96,523) (98,357) 

 
Change in net assets invested in capital assets     $ 46,630 $ 60,243 

 

16. Salaries and employee benefits: 

 

Salaries and employee benefits are composed of: 

 

(In thousands of dollars)  2013 2012 
 
Salaries   $     484,254 $     455,203  
Fringe benefits  46,971 39,255 
Future employee benefits expenses: 

Pension plan 69,565 42,274 
Others 5,920 5,824 

 
Total   $     606,710 $ 542,556 

 

17. External institutional contracts: 

These expenses consist of amounts delivered to other partners in relation to agreements settled 

between the University and the partners towards lenders and in respect of which the University is 

the main contractor.  An equivalent revenue is recorded as research grants and contracts 

revenue. 
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18. Commitments and contingent liabilities: 

Self-insurance 

The University is a member of the Canadian Universities Reciprocal Insurance Exchange 

(CURIE), a self-insurance co-operative comprised of over forty Canadian universities and 

colleges. CURIE insures property damage, general liability and error and omission risks.  If 

premiums collected and accumulated reserves are insufficient to cover expenses and claims of 

the various members, the University may be required to pay additional amounts. 

Litigation 

The University is involved with pending litigation and claims which arise in the normal course of 

operations.  In management's opinion, the University's responsibilities with respect to this 

litigation are minimal.  Neither the possible outcomes nor the amounts of the possible settlements 

can be foreseen at present.   

Construction in progress 

The University has undertaken the construction of a Center for Advance Photonics and 

Environmental Analysis for a total value of $57.3 million.  The project is expected to be completed 

by spring 2014.  As at April 30, 2013, the costs incurred for the Advanced Research Complex 

project were $30 million and the University has signed contractual obligations for approximately 

$26.2 million.  

Real estate infrastructure investment vehicles 

The University has funding commitments related to real estate infrastructure investment vehicles, 

which may be funded over the next several years in accordance with the terms and conditions 

agreed to.  As at April 30, 2013, these potential commitments totaled $11.3 million (April 30, 2012 

- $7.6 million; 2011 - $5.2 million). 

Funds provided under agreements 

In the normal course of operations, the University signs agreements whereby funds are provided 

to the University for the execution of projects which are subject to restrictions as to the use of the 

funds.  The sponsors of these projects can execute an audit of the financial records of the 

University to ensure compliance with the project requirements.  In the event that amounts to be 

reimbursed to the sponsor of a project are identified, the necessary adjustments will be 

recognized in the year they are identified. 
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19. Capital management: 

The University’s objectives when managing capital are to preserve its capital and to maximize the 

investment income of the University.  The University’s capital consists of unrestricted net assets, 

internally restricted net assets, the endowment fund and its long-term debt.  The University is not 

subject to external restrictions on investments related to its capital. 

The University’s approach to capital management remains unchanged from the prior year. 

Debt management 

The University’s Board of Governors has approved a debt management policy.  Its objectives are: 

• To ensure that the University maintains access to the capital markets;  

• To align the strategic use of debt with the University’s investment policies, to manage the 

overall cost of capital, minimize long-term costs for debt service and ensure the overall level 

of risk does not exceed acceptable levels; 

• Take into account the University’s assets, liabilities and market conditions when evaluating 

different debt strategies and instruments, including bridge financing and derivative products; 

and 

• To guide on-going relationships with the rating agencies, bond purchasers and other external 

constituents by communicating the management approach to financing strategies undertaken 

by the University. 

The policy sets out three ratios which the University must maintain, which are as follows: 
 

   Ratios Ratios 
  Threshold 2013 2012 
 
Unrestricted liquidity-to-debt ratio > 0.5x 1.61 1.71 
Interest coverage > 2.5x 5.8 6.0 
Debt-to-full time (student) equivalent < $10,000 $  3,906 $ 4,029 
 

The University may only issue debt for capital plans that have been approved by the Board of 

Governors.  Management reports annually to the Board on the University’s compliance to this 

policy. 
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19. Capital management (continued): 

Endowment fund management 

The University’s Board of Governors has approved a non-expendable endowment fund policy, 

which outlines the rules governing these endowment funds.  Funds are invested in accordance 

with the University’s Investment Policy, which is approved by the Board of Governors.  The 

primary objectives for the fund are: 

• to earn a real rate of return of 4.0% after expenses over a four-year moving period.  This will 

fulfill the fund’s objectives to meet its expenditure requirements and maintain capital in real 

terms; and 

• to earn a rate of return that exceeds a benchmark that is comprised of market indices 

relevant to the actual asset mix, as established from time to time by the Treasury Committee. 

The University’s Statement of Investment Policies and Goals (SIPG) outlines the asset classes 

and targets, excluding the sinking fund, which are approved by the University’s Board of 

Governors and are as follows: 
 

Assets classes Minimum Target Maximum 
 
Equities 45 % 55 % 65 % 
Fixed income 15 % 20 % 35 % 
Alternatives 15 % 25 % 35 % 

 

Funds may only be invested in investments that meet the policy’s minimum quality requirements, 

as approved by recognized rating agencies.   

The University complied with its capital-related policies throughout the year. 

 

20. Financial instruments: 

Interest rate risk 

The University is exposed to interest rate risk on its fixed interest rate financial instruments. 

Further details about the fixed rate investments are included in note 6 and the long-term debt is 

included in note 12. 
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20. Financial instruments (continued): 

Credit risk 

The risk relates to the potential that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an 

obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss.  The University's SIPG, which is 

reviewed annually, defines permitted investments and provides guidelines and restrictions on 

acceptable investment categories which minimize credit risk. 

The maximum credit exposure of the University is represented by the fair value of the 

investments and accounts receivable as presented in the statement of financial position. 

Credit risk concentration exists where a significant portion of the portfolio is invested in securities 

which have similar characteristics or similar variations relating to economic, political or other 

conditions.  The University monitors the financial health of its investments on an on-going basis 

with the assistance of its Treasury Committee and its investment advisors. 

Foreign currency risk 

Foreign currency exposure arises from the University’s holdings of foreign equities and bonds.  

Currency hedging may be used to reduce the risk from fluctuations of foreign currency exchange 

rates, as defined in the SIPG. 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the University will be unable to fulfill its obligations on a timely basis 

or at a reasonable cost.  The University manages its liquidity risk by monitoring its operating 

requirements.  The University prepares budget and cash forecasts to ensure it has sufficient 

funds to fulfill its obligations.  There has been no change to the risk exposures during the year. 
 

21. Consolidated entity: 

On January 13, 2010, the University created 7311842 Canada Inc., which is a wholly-owned 

subsidiary incorporated under the Canadian Business Corporations Act.  The purpose of this 

subsidiary is to hold, on behalf of the University, certain investments outside of Canada.   

As at April 30, 2013, the subsidiary held $6.00 million of assets, $1.27 million of liabilities and 

$4.73 million of equity (April 30, 2012 - the subsidiary held $4.45 million of assets, $1.13 million of 

liabilities and $3.32 million of equity; May 1, 2011 - the subsidiary held $2.09 million of assets, 

$1.25 million of liabilities and $0.84 million of equity).  During the year, the subsidiary incurred a 

negative net result of $0.208 million (2012 - negative net result of $0.189 million; 2011 - net result 

of $0.020 million). 

The University accounts for its investment in 7311842 Canada Inc. using the equity method and 

the investment is shown as part of long-term investments in the consolidated statement of 

financial position.  
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22. Research grants and contracts: 

In addition to research grants and contracts presented in the consolidated statement of 

operations, University researchers actively participate in research activities directly conducted at 

University affiliated Hospital Research Institutes: Ottawa Hospital Research Institute, Children's 

Hospital of Eastern Ontario Research Institute, Ottawa Heart Institute Research Corporation, 

Elisabeth Bruyère Research Institute, University of Ottawa Institute of Mental Health Research 

and Montfort Hospital.  For the year ended March 31, 2012, the total of the grants revenue for 

these activities has been determined by University management to be $155 million (2011 - $135 

million) (unaudited figures). 

  

23. Pledges receivable: 

The estimated realizable value of significant donations which have been pledged but not received 

as at April 30, 2013 was approximately $20.7 million (April 30, 2012 - $19.3 million; May 1, 2011 - 

$11.6 million).  These pledges are not recorded in these consolidated financial statements. 

 

24. Ontario Student Opportunity Trust Fund and Ontario Trust for Student Support: 

The restricted endowment fund includes funds granted by the Government of Ontario for Phase I 

and Phase II of the Ontario Student Opportunity Trust Fund (OSOTF) and the Ontario Trust for 

Student Support (OTSS), as these programs provide for the matching by the Province of Ontario 

of the endowment contributions received by the University.  The investment revenue earned on 

those funds must be used to provide financial aid to Ontario Students. 
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24. Ontario Student Opportunity Trust Fund and Ontario Trust for Student Support 

(continued): 

As per Ministry of Training, Colleges and Universities policies, the transactions related to the 

Ontario Student Opportunity Trust Fund and to the Ontario Trust for Student Support must be 

presented for the year ended March 31, 2013. 
 

(In thousands of dollars) Ontario Student  Ontario 
  Opportunity Trust Funds Trust for 

     Student Total Total 
Endowment fund    Phase I Phase II   Support 2013 2012 
 
Fund balance, beginning  

of year     $ 18,030 $ 5,492 $ 26,894 $ 50,416 $ 44,867 
Cash donations 

received 
during the year  ‒   ‒   ‒   ‒   1,838 

Matching funds 
received from MTCU  ‒   ‒   ‒   ‒   1,761 

Preservation of capital  255 93 363 711 1,950 
 

Fund balance, end of year  $ 18,285 $ 5,585 $ 27,257 $ 51,127 $ 50,416 
 

 
(In thousands of dollars) Ontario Student  Ontario 
Schedule of changes in  Opportunity Trust Funds Trust for 
 expendable funds    Student Total Total 
 available for awards  Phase I Phase II Support 2013 2012 
 
 
Balance, beginning 

of year     $ 2,513 $ 114 $ 470 $ 3,097 $ 2,235 
Realized investment income, net  

of direct investment -related  
expenses and preservation 
of capital contributions  2,471 518 1,275 4,264 1,584 

Bursaries awarded  (553) (90) (215) (858) (722) 
 

Balance, end of year   $ 4,431 $ 542 $ 1,530 $ 6,503 $ 3,097 
 
Number of recipients  434 46 136 616 554 
Endowment total based on  

book value   $ 22,716  $    6,127 $  28,787 $  57,630 $ 53,513 
 



University of Ottawa

Schedule 1 - Statement of Operations by fund

Years ended April 30, 2013 and 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Operating
Fund

Ancillary 
Funds

Research 
Fund

Trust 
Fund

Capital
Fund

  REVENUE
    Operating grants 380,592$     182$            -$                 -$                 -$                 380,774$     374,552$     
    Research grants and contracts -             -             115,572          9,992              125,564          135,907          
    Capital grants -             -             -             -             6,853              6,853              5,818              
    Tuition and other fees 302,492          1,003              -             -             -             303,495          274,350          
    Donations 2,486              -             3,665              4,825              665                 11,641            11,216            
    Investment income 29,158            -             584                 7,219              3,118              40,079            24,730            
    Sale of services 6,276              8,277              -             2,532              -             17,085            18,230            
    Student housing -             18,878            -             -             -             18,878            18,489            
    Other 7,958              4,395              445                 5,175              720                 18,693            17,081            

728,962          32,735            120,266          29,743            11,356            923,062          880,373          

  EXPENSES
    Salaries and employee benefits 522,092          6,206              61,593            16,819            -             606,710          542,556          
    Scholarships and bursaries 57,508            -             6,357              6,320              -             70,185            67,087            
    Supplies  and other services 58,804            10,293            14,249            3,042              1,518              87,906            86,817            
    External institutional contracts 2,312              -             25,562            2,313              -             30,187            28,975            
    Travel 6,642              303                 8,132              2,044              -             17,121            16,851            
    Professional fees 18,044            414                 7,362              2,853              -             28,673            27,053            
    Interest & bank fees 6,897              5,244              1                     27                   -             12,169            12,900            
    Amortization of capital assets 22,382            3,171              10,804            733                 16,617            53,707            48,015            
    Other 9,063              1,852              4,660              2,314              -             17,889            15,371            

703,744          27,483            138,720          36,465            18,135            924,547          845,625          

  EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES, 
    BEFORE UNDERNOTED ITEMS 25,218            5,252              (18,454)         (6,722)           (6,779)           (1,485)           34,748            

  TRANSFERS (21,331)         735                 24,510            6,496              (10,410)         -             -             

  REIMBURSEMENT OF INTEREST RATE 
    SWAP -             -             -             -             -             -             (5,448)           
  EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES  3,887$        5,987$        6,056$        (226)$          (17,189)$      (1,485)$       29,300$      

Total
2013          2012




